

No. 20-9422

IN THE
Supreme Court of The United States

LEVI JONES,

Petitioner,

v.

CHRISTOPHER SMITHERS,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Date: January 31, 2021

Team 26
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Factual Background	1
II. Proceedings Below.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The statutory buffer zone is a valid time, place, and manner restriction that safeguards public health.	6
A. The buffer zone is a content-neutral public health regulation.	6
B. The buffer zone is narrowly tailored to a significant government interest.	9
C. The buffer zone leaves open ample alternative channels for communication.	11
D. The Act was not selectively enforced against Jones.....	11
II. The contact-tracing mandate is neutral and generally applicable.....	13
A. The contact-tracing mandate is neutral.....	14
B. The contact-tracing mandate is generally applicable.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cameron v. Johnson</i> , 390 U.S. 611 (1968)	12
<i>Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of the Univ. of California, Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	11
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	14, 15, 16
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	13, 14, 16
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	12
<i>Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne</i> , 451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2006)	16, 17
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	7, 9, 10
<i>Hoye v. City of Oakland</i> , 653 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	5, 8
<i>Liberian Cmty. Ass’n of Conn. v. Lamont</i> , No. 17-1558, 44 (2d Cir. Aug. 14, 2020)	8
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	6, 7, 9, 10, 12
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	6
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	6
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	13
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974)	12
<i>Swanson By & Through Swanson v. Guthrie Indep. Sch. Dist. No. I-L</i> , 135 F.3d 694 (10th Cir. 1998)	16

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I 1, 13

Other

John Locke, *A Letter Concerning Toleration* (1689) 14
Philip A Hamburger, *A Constitutional Right of Religious Exemption: An Historical Perspective*, 60 *Geo. Wash. L. Rev.* 915, 947–48 14
Thomas Jefferson, *Letter to the Danbury Baptists* (1801) 14
